
Additional Warranty
Thank you very much for purchasing Panasonic products.

Please refer to this guide in detail prior to use, together with correct use and good storage.
Please read “Safety Precautions” (P.2~4) carefully prior to use.
In order to ensure your rights, please ask the dealer to record the purchase date and dealer 
name on the warranty.

在此誠摯的感謝您購買本Panasonic產品。
請於使用前，詳細參閱本說明書，正確使用，並妥善保存。

使用前，請務必仔細閱讀“安全注意事項”(P.11~13)。
為確保您的權益，務必請經銷商在保證書上記入購買日期及經銷商名稱等。

另附保證書

頁號目錄

P
re

pa
ra

tio
n

P
rio

r T
o 

U
se

M
et

ho
d 

of
 U

se
W

he
n 

E
nc

ou
nt

er
in

g
D

iff
ic

ul
tie

s

11 ~ 13安全注意事項

14 ~ 15各部位名稱說明及功能

16 ~ 17使用方法

17操作方法

18清潔保養方法

19懷疑故障發生時

19緊急處理方法

19自選配件

20規格

Page No.Table of Contents
2 ~ 4Safety Precautions

5 ~ 6
Description of Names for 
Each Part and Function

7 ~ 8Method of Use

8Method of Operation

9
Method of Cleaning
and Maintenance

10When Suspecting Malfunctions

10Method of Emergency Treatment

10Optional Accessories

10Specifications

本產品只可在室內使用

F-P15EHH
This Product Can Only Be Used Indoors

空氣清淨機

型號
Model No.

Air Purifier
使用說明書

Operating Instructions



The degree of harm and damage due to ignorance of the representation content and according 
incorrect usage is described separately by the following representation.
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Safety Precautions Please always adhere to

This figure indicates “prohibition”. This figure indicates necessary 
“mandatory” implementation.

The types of the content that shall be adhered to are described separately by the following figures.

The content indicated in 
this column is “may cause 
death or serious injury”.

The content indicated in this column 
is “may cause harm or there may 
be only financial damage”.

If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly 
qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.
This product is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or 
mental capabilities, or lack of experiences and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision 
or instruction concerning use of the product by a person responsible for their safety.
Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the product.
Be sure to disconnect the power plug before cleaning the product.

In order to prevent from causing injury to users and damaging the property of others, the listed items 
that shall be conformed to are described.

Avoid damage or processing 
of the power cord.

Damage due to placement of 
heavy object, heating, or pulling 
may result in fire or electric shock.

220 V

Never use voltage which is 
not specified.

Fire or electric shock may result 
due to heat.

Never use a damaged power 
cord.

Use of damaged power cords 
may result in short circuit, fire, or 
electric shock. Please contact 
your nearest service station or 
dealer.

Never remove plugs with a 
wet hand.

Electric shock may result.

Never power off by 
unplugging power plug.

Fire or electric shock may result 
due to heat.

Shutdown is required and 
power plug shall be 
unplugged in cleaning.

There may be danger of electric 
shock.

Never damage power cord, 
power plug.

Never cut, process, bend 
forcibly, pull, press with heavy 
object or bundle with nylon strap 
and iron wire. Continued use 
after damage may result in short 
circuit, fire or electric shock.

Damaged power cord, if any, 
shall be replaced by manufac-
turer, its service office or 
qualified person in order to 
avoid hazard.

Clean dust and dirt from 
power plug regularly.

Fire or electric shock may result 
due to moisture accumulated 
because of dust on power plug, 
which causes ineffective 
insulation layer of power plug.

Unplug power plug and 
wipe it with a dry cloth. As 
there is no need to use the 
cleaner, remember definitely 
to unplug power cord.

Do not pull the power cord 
when carrying or storing 
the product.

Otherwise, the power cord may 
be damaged with the possibility 
of fire or electric shock.



Please always adhere to
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Safety Precautions

In case of the exception (as 
with the smell of burning, 
etc.), please unplug power 
plug after shutdown.

Fire or electric shock may result 
due to heat or other reasons.

Please contact your nearest 
service station or dealer.

Never wash the machine
body with water directly.

Fire or electric shock may be 
resulted due to electric leakage.

Never repair it by yourself.

Fire or electric shock may result.
As repair is required, please 
contact your nearest service 
station or dealer.

Never place foreign objects 
such as fingers or sticks into 
the air inlet / outlet or gaps.

Injury or electric shock may 
result due to the high running 
speed of inside fan.

Never use in a place where 
there is direct sunlight or 
wind and rain.

Fire or electric shock may result 
due to heat.

Never let the current 
exceed the rated current 
of the power socket and 
wiring device when in use.

If rated current is exceeded 
due to use of too many 
branch lines, fire or electric 
shock may result due to heat.

Never pull wire forcibly 
when unplugging power 
plug.

Forcible pulling of power cord, if 
any, may damage power cord and 
result in short circuit, fire, or 
electric shock.

Please place it on stable and 
sturdy floor for use.

In order to prevent collapse, which 
results in injury.

Please extract the product 
from the rear handle hole, 
and never extract the product 
from the front panel.

In order to avoid the falling of the 
main body of the product during 
extraction, which hurts the foot or 
damages the article injury.

Please extract from here

Never remove the front 
panel and the filter while 
the machine is running.

Foreign matters are prevented 
from entering the article during 
operation. At this time, the 
internal fan rotates at a high 
speed, which may cause injury 
or electric shock.

Do not place the product 
near combustible materials 
such as lighted cigarette, 
incense, etc.

Otherwise, these may be 
absorbed into the product with 
possibility of fire. 

Please unplug power plug in 
order for safety when the 
machine is not used for a 
long time.

Heat or fire may result due to dust 
and foreign objects attached to 
power plug, if any.



Please always adhere to
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Safety Precautions

Never use in a narrow space 
such as a closet.

Poor ventilation may result in 
heat or fire.

Never sit or climb onto the 
machine.

Injury may be resulted due to 
slipping or falling.

Never block air inlet / outlet 
with cloth or quilt.

Poor ventilation may result in 
heat or fire.

Never allow animals and 
plants to be situated under 
direct wind blowing.

Adverse impact on animals and 
plants will result.

Never use in a place where 
there may be leakage of 
flammable gas.

Fire may result if flammable gas 
leaks into surrounding space.

Never use in a damp place 
such as a bathroom.

There is risk of electric shock 
or malfunction.

Oil Gas

Banana Oil A
lcohol

Gasoline

When it is used together with 
a heater or burner, please 
keep good ventilation (this 
unit is not a device for 
removing carbon monoxide 
and ventilation shall be 
kept.)

There may be danger of carbon 
monoxide poisoning.

Do not operate this product 
in places where indoor 
fumigation type insecticides 
are being uesd.

Chemical residue may build up 
inside the product and discharge 
from the air outlet, and cause 
damage to health.

Ventilate the room with fresh 
air thoroughly after using 
insecticides before operating 
the product.

Otherwise, the product may crack
or short circuit with the possibility
of injury, fire or electric shock.

Volatile
Oil

Coating

Insecticide

Do not clean the product 
with gasoline or other 
volatile mixture solvents, 
and avoid contacting with 
spray insecticides.

Insecticide
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Handle

Air 
Outlet

Air Inlet
(Both Sides)

Rear 
Cover
Power 
Cord

Power Plug

Description of 
Names for Each Part and Function
Body

HEPA Dust Collection Filter 
The filter is designed to filter out harmful 
particles in the air effectively. A light green 
filter in front may inhibit bacterial growth 
effectively.
The activated carbon filter may remove 
odors effectively.

Please remove 
the filter from 
the plastic bag 
as it is just 
purchased or 
replaced.

Back

Operation
Panel

Body

Fore-filter

Air Inlet Front Panel

Filtration of large particulate matters can extend the 
lifetime of HEPA dust collection filter effectively.

Remove the packing bag for the HEPA dust collection filter.(first use)
Remove front panel, fore-filter , and HEPA dust collection filter.

Remove the packing bag of the 
HEPA dust collection filter.

Log the commencement date of use on 
the sticker on the dust collection filter.

Remove the plastic bag and take 
out the HEPA dust collection filter.

Log the commencement date of using the 
HEPA dust collection filter.

Remove front panel. Place fingers on the groove of 
the fore-filter to remove the 

fore-filter.

Remove the HEPA dust 
collection filter.

HEPA composite filter replacement
About once per 2 years.

Replacement filter

Date installed:

Part No. F-ZEHC15Z

Reinstall the HEPA dust collection filter, the fore-filter in reverse order.

The light green part of the HEPA dust collection filter faces forward.Notice
The HEPA dust collection filter forms a light green filter as a bacteriostatic filter material, within which there 
are a white dust collection filter and a black activated carbon filter.When assembling, please have the light 
green dust collection facing forward.

Align the middle frame with slight press 
to place the HEPA dust collection filter.

Tenon 

HookHook

Align the tenon with the hook and reinstall 
the fore-filter.



Description of 
Names for Each Part and Function

Reinstall the front panel in position.
Take the front panel and fasten the tenon on the upper edge with the groove of the 
body, followed by pushing the two sides of the lower edge of the front panel toward 
the body until hearing the “click” sound and having the body secured.

Groove

Reference Time for Replacement of HEPA Dust Collection Filter.

Depending on the place and method of use (for example, houses with more smokers), 
the cycle of replacing the filter may be shortened. In short, please replace it when the 
effect is not good.

Filter Model

F-ZEHC15Z
HEPA Dust

Collection Filter.

About once every 
2 years

As a discharge amount equivalent to 5 cigarettes is 
absorbed every day (measurement standard for 
cycle of replacing filter)
(JEM1467 Standard of Japan Electrical Manufactur-
ers' Association)

Expiration Date of Filter  
Replacement Conditions

It is better to know in advance! Efficient Setup Method

In order for efficient indoor air circulation
The air outlet should be kept at a distance of more 
than 30 cm from the wall or furniture.

In order to avoid clutter or noise
Please place it at a distance of 1 m or more from a TV or radio.
Never use the same socket with a TV or radio.

As it is used in the same place for a long time
The wall around the body or the floor may be dirty.

When maintaining the body, it is recommended to 
leave enough space in the setup place or 
between the body and the wall.

more than
 30 cm

more than
 30 cm

more than 1 m
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Method of Use
Operation Panel

Insert the power plug into the socket (220 V), followed by pressing the “ Power Off / On ” key 
on the operation panel to start running of the product.

Preparation Actions

As the key is pressed for the first 
time, the air volume indicator “    ” 
lights up and the running starts.
Then, press this key for the machine 
body to be powered off completely.

In running, it is switched as indicated in 
the figure below for every press.

The indicator displays the remaining 
time automatically as time elapses.

In running, the air volume is switched as 
indicated in the figure below for every press.

Long press this key for 3 seconds to turn on 
the child safety lock function, and the light is 
on, otherwise, the child safety lock function is 
turned off and the light is off.

Child safety lock
Function is turned on

Child safety lock
Function is turned off

Turned off 2 hours later Turned off 4 hours later

Continuous running Turned off 8 hours later

4 hours are set
2 hours

are elapsed 2 hours remain

Press the       key (power on) Press       key

Set running time

As the filter renew alarm light flashes (the 
lifetime of the filter is about 2 years), it 
indicates that the filter needs to be 
replaced.

After the filter is replaced, long press this 
key for 3 seconds in a power-off state until a 
long tone sounds, which indicates that the 
filter has been replaced and the lifetime of 
the filter is recounted.
If the reminder light for filter renew alarm 
flashes and this key is pressed for 3 
seconds until a long tone sounds, the 
lifetime of the filter will also be recounted.

Press       key

Long press       to open the child 
safety lock
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Function of Long pressing for 3 
seconds to recount lifetime of filter



This product has a memory function. By pressing the Power Off / On key to stop the running of 
the product, followed by pressing this key again to start the running, the product is configured to 
the previous running mode automatically. (Timing is not within the memory range)
Example: If running at a medium speed is the original setting, 2-hour is timed, and the child 
safety lock is on. As the timed condition is met for automatic shutdown, the child safety lock 
must be off in order for booting to commence, after which running at the medium speed is 
resumed.
This memory function disappears after the power plug is removed.

Notice
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Method of Operation
There are unpleasant smells of smoke and odor in the air, as well as there are 
children on the spot, the air volume is set to strong speed, the running lasts for 2 
hours, and the child safety lock is turned on.

Example:

After inserting the power plug, the “ Power Off / On ” key on 
the operation panel is pressed.

Press the “ Speed ” key to select strong speed.

Press the “ Timer ” key and select 2 hours.

Long press the “ Child lock Press 3 sec. ” key for 3 seconds to turn on 
the child safety lock function.

Method of Use



Make sure to disconnect the power plug before cleaning the product.
(Otherwise, the product might operate with the possibility of electric 
shock or injury.

Hook the left and right sides of the front panel left with two hands, followed by pulling it out to remove 
the panel and remove the fore-filter.
Use clean water, neutral detergent or dust cleaner for cleaning, followed by drying and reinstalling it in 
the machine body.

The air volume at the air outlet becomes smaller and the sound becomes louder. Please check if it is 
time to clean or replace the filter. Generally, it should be cleaned once every 1 month approximately.
Due to different environment for place of use, the service life of the HEPA dust collection filter also 
differs. Generally, it should be replaced once every 2 years approximately.

For the approach of removing the fore-filter, 
please refer to Cleaning of Fore-filter 
mentioned above.

Reach in the lower edge of the front panel 
and pull forward to remove the front panel.

As a reminder, use dust cleaning to suck 
dust for the HEPA dust collection filter, and 
never wash it with water in order not to lose 
function of the filter.
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HEPA dust collection filter for replacement (optional) : F-ZEHC15Z Please purchase it from your 
nearest service station or dealer.

Time for cleaning and replacement of filter 

Method for cleaning and replacement of filter

Remove the front panel, fore-filter.

After replacing the filter, in the power-on state, 
please long press the Timer/Filter reset (press 
3 sec) key for 3 seconds until a long tone 
sounds, and the replacement time for the filter 
is recounted.

Simply clean the surface of the filter with a dust 
cleaner.

Please remove the filter from the plastic bag as 
it is just purchased or replaced.

Never use water washing and 
brush for cleaning. 

Replacement or cleaning of the filter is 
determined according to the dirty conditions 
on the surface of the filter.

Install fore-filter, front panel, plug in the 
power plug.

In renewal

In cleaning

Remove the fore-filter prior to removal of the 
HEPA dust collection filter.

Take the filter out of the machine body.

Cleaning of Fore-filter (every 1~2 months.)

Cleaning and replacement of filter(every 1 month.)

Remind

Dirt on the machine body 
may be wiped by using a 
cloth dampened with 
water or a neutral 
detergent.

For dust in the air suction 
vent, please wipe it with a 
dry cloth or clear it with a 
dust cleaner.

Cleaning of machine body.
(every 1~2 months.)

As a reminder, it is recommended to perform cleaning and maintenance.Notice

Method of Cleaning and Maintenance

Fore-filter

(every 1~2 months.)
Sweep of the air suction vent.
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When Suspecting Malfunction
Malfunction Condition

The machine body does 
not run as the “Power 
Off/On” key is pressed

Too small air volume is 
perceived

As the noise is too loud

Is the power plug plugged into the socket properly?

Is the filter too dirty such that ventilation does not work 
due to blocking?

Is the level of the desktop, ground surface where the 
machine body is placed horizontally is not flat?

Are the air inlet and the air outlet of the machine blocked?

Is there no fuse switch at home or is the fuse blown out?
Is there power outage?

Optional Accessories
Part Name Model Please purchase it from 

your nearest service 
station or dealer.HEPA dust collection filter for replacement F-ZEHC15Z

F-P15EHH
220 V~ 50 Hz

3.5 k

29 W
1.6 m3/min
13 m2

Specifications
Model Name

Voltage Frequency

Total rated power consumption

Air Volume

Applicable Area 

310 mm (Width) x 165 mm (Depth) x 385 mm (Height)Dimensions

Product Weight
A power of 0.9 W is still consumed even in a standby state in which the running is stopped.
Usable area tool JEM 1467 is measured at a high-speed running state. 
(Standard of Japan Electrical Manufacturers' Association)

Method of Emergency Treatment
Stop running immediately in case of the following symptoms, followed by 
unplugging the power plug and consulting your nearest service station or dealer.

As there is no fuse switch or fuse is tripped or blown out frequently.
As unintentionally introduce foreign object or water into the machine.
As power cord or plug is exceptionally heated.

As power cord is damaged and needs to be exchanged, please send it to your 
nearest service station or dealer in order for safety.
As there is an exception (smell of burning, etc.), the running function shall be 
stopped and the power plug shall be removed.
Never conduct repair work by yourself. Poor repair is a cause of fire and electric 
shock.



安全注意事項

為防範未然避免危害使用者及他人財產，列舉務必遵守事項如下加以說明。

當忽視表示內容而使用方式錯誤時會導致的危害及損害程度，以下面的表示來區分說明。

將需要遵守內容的種類以下面的圖形來區分說明。

本欄所表示的內容為
「有可能導致死亡或重傷」。

本欄所表示的內容為「有可能導致
傷害或僅有財物可能發生損害」。

本圖形表示「禁止」之意。 本圖形表示務必「強制」實行之意。

請不要用拔下電源插頭的
方式來關機

有可能由於發熱導致火災或觸電。

手潮濕時請勿拔取插頭

可能導致觸電。

清潔時要停機並且將電源
插頭拔下
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可能有觸電的危險。

避免電源線破損或加工

放置重物、加熱、拉扯所產
生的破損，可能導致火災或
觸電。

220 V

勿使用規定之外的電壓

有可能由於發熱導致火災或
觸電。

請勿使用損壞的電源線

使用損壞的電源線可能導致短
路、火災或觸電。請洽詢直屬
服務站或經銷商。

警告

請務必遵守

注意

警告

請不要損壞電源線˙電源插頭

請不要割傷、加工、強力彎曲、
拉扯、上壓重物或用尼龍綁帶及
鐵絲捆綁。損壞後繼續使用有可
能導致短路、火災或觸電。

若電源線損壞時，必須由製造商
、其服務處或具有相關資格的人
員加以更換以避免危險。

定期清理電源插頭上的塵埃
和污垢

拔出電源插頭並用乾布拭抹。
當不需使用清淨機時，緊記拔
出電源插頭。

電源插頭上的塵埃會累積濕氣，
導致電源插頭的絕緣層失去效用
，可能導致火災或觸電。

移動或存放時禁止拉扯電源線

否則電源線可能會損壞，導致
火災或觸電。

如果機器的電源線壞了，必須委託該機器的製造廠商，維修服務中心或有資格的技術人員替您更

換以防發生危險。

此機器不適合傷殘人士、知覺障礙人士、智力障礙人士或兒童自行操作。如有安全負責人在場監

督及提供指導下協助操作此機，則屬例外。

請勿讓兒童擅自操作本產品。

維修保養前，請務必拔下電源插頭。



安全注意事項 請務必遵守

請不要將手指或棒類等異
物放入出入風口或縫隙中

由於裡面的風扇高速旋轉，可能
導致傷害或觸電。

請不要自行修理

有可能導致火災或觸電。

須修理時，請洽詢直屬服務
站或經銷商。

使用時不要超出電源插座及
配線器具的額定電流

如果使用過多分支線超過額定電
流，有可能由於發熱導致火災或
觸電。

請不要在有陽光直射、風吹
雨淋的地方使用

由於受熱可能導致火災或觸電。

機體不要沾水或潑水

有可能漏電導致火災或觸電。

異常時（有燒焦氣味等）
請停機後將電源插頭拔下

由於發熱等原因可能導致火災
、觸電。

請洽詢直屬服務站或經銷商。

拔下電源插頭時，請勿強拉
電線

當長時間不用本機器時，為
安全起見請將電源插頭拔下

請放在平穩且堅固的地板上
使用

以避免提取時製品主體落下，砸
傷腳部或砸壞物品。

避免運轉時異物進入製品，此
時，裡面的風扇高速旋轉，可
能導致傷害或觸電。

請由後方把手孔提取製品，
不要由前面板處提取製品

機器運轉時，請勿把前面
板與濾網取下
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請由此處提取

如果拉扯電源線有可能損壞電
源線導致短路、火災或觸電。

如果電源插頭附有灰塵及異物有
可能導致發熱或火災。

禁止將點燃的香煙、香燭
等可燃物接近產品

否則產品吸入易燃物後可能會
起火，導致火災。

以防止傾倒發生，造成受傷。

警告

注意



安全注意事項 請務必遵守
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請不要在壁櫥等狹窄的空間
使用

請不要坐在或爬到機器上面 請不要將出入風口用布或被
子蓋住

由於通風不良有可能導致發熱
或火災。

由於通風不良有可能導致發熱或
火災。

有可能由於滑落、跌倒導致傷害。

請不要在可能有可燃性氣體
洩漏的地方使用

請勿在浴室等潮濕的地方
使用

請勿讓動植物直接吹風

如果可燃性氣體洩漏充斥周圍空
間，有可能導致火災。

有觸電或導致故障的危險。會造成動植物有不良影響產生。

注意

與暖爐或燃燒器同時使用時
，請保持通風良好（本機並
非去除一氧化碳的裝置，須
保持空氣流通）

可能有一氧化碳中毒的危險。

使用煙熏型殺蟲劑時禁止使
用本產品

禁止使用汽油或其他揮發性
混合溶劑擦拭產品，以及把
殺蟲劑噴到產品上

否則產品可能會破裂或短路，
導致受傷、火災或觸電。

否則化學殘留物可能會在產品內
聚集，然後從出風口排出，危害
身體健康。

使用殺蟲劑後，應先讓房間徹
底通風，然後才可使用本產品
。



HEPA集塵濾網 操作面板

出風口

把手

入風口
(左右兩側)

後蓋

電源線

電源插頭

本體

前置濾網
入風口 前面板

將HEPA集塵濾網包裝袋取下(第一次使用)

過濾大型微粒物，可有效延長HEPA集塵濾網壽命。
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各部位名稱說明及功能

本 體 背 面

濾網之設計可有效過濾空氣中危
害健康的微粒物。前面淺綠色濾
網可有效抑制細菌滋長。
活性碳濾網可有效去除臭味。
※剛購買或更換濾網時請將
　濾網由塑膠袋中取出。

在集塵濾網上的貼紙上記錄開始使用日期。

記錄HEPA集塵濾網的開始使用日期拆除塑膠袋，取出HEPA集塵濾網

HEPA composite filter replacement
About once per 2 years.

Replacement filter

Date installed:

Part No. F-ZEHC15Z

HEPA集塵濾網之淺綠色面朝前

HEPA集塵濾網組成淺綠色濾網為抑菌濾材，內部為白色集塵濾網及黑色活性碳濾網。
組裝時，請將淺綠色集塵網面朝前。

提醒

將前面板、前置濾網、HEPA集塵濾網取下。

將HEPA集塵濾網之包裝袋取出。

反順序裝回HEPA集塵濾網、前置濾網。

取下前面板 手指放在前置濾網凹槽處取下前置濾網 取下HEPA集塵濾網

對準中框輕壓放入HEPA集塵濾網 對準卡榫及勾爪，裝回前置濾網

卡榫

勾爪



各部位名稱說明及功能

將前面板裝回定位

取前面板，將上緣之卡榫扣上本體之凹槽，再將前面板下緣兩側往本體推，聽到”喀”聲

即卡住本體。

凹槽

更換HEPA集塵濾網的參考時間

濾網型號 濾網更換期限 條件

想事先了解！有效率設置方法

長時間在相同場所使用時

30 cm 以上

30 cm 以上

1 m 以上

為了讓室內空氣有效率的循環

本體周邊的牆壁或地板會有髒污的情形發生。
→在維護保養本體時，建議將設置場所或在本體與牆壁之間
　留下足夠的空間。

出風口應與牆壁或傢俱保持約 30 cm 以上的距離。

為了避免畫面紊亂或雜音產生

請和電視機或收音機等距離 1 m 以上放置。
請勿和電視機或收音機等使用同一個插座。
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F-ZEHC15Z

HEPA集塵濾網
大約2年1次

每天吸入5支香菸排放量時(濾網的更換周期的測算標準)

(日本電機工業協會標準JEM1467)

根據使用場所和使用方法(例如吸菸人數較多的家庭)，濾網的更換周期可能會縮短。

總之效果不好時請及時更換。



Timer

Filter renew alarm
(light flash)

2 4 8 (Hr)

Filter renew alarm
(light flash)

2 4 8 (Hr)

Filter renew alarm
(light flash)

2 4 8 (Hr)

Filter renew alarm
(light flash)

2 4 8 (Hr)

長按3秒濾網壽命重計功能
當濾網更換提醒燈閃爍時(濾網壽命約2年)

，代表需更換濾網。

濾網更換後，在開機狀態下，長按此鍵3秒

至發出長音，表示濾網更換完成，濾網壽

命重新計算。

若濾網更換提醒燈未閃爍即長按此鍵3秒

至發出長音，則濾網壽命也會重新計算。

Filter renew alarm
(light flash)

2 4 8 (Hr)

Filter renew alarm
(light flash)

2 4 8 (Hr)

Filter renew alarm
(light flash)

2 4 8 (Hr)

Speed

Power Off / On

16

Filter reset（Press 3 sec.）

Filter renew alarm
(light flash)

Timer Child lock Press 3 sec. Speed Power Off / OnLo Mi Hi2 4 8 (Hr)

Child lock Press 3 sec.

長按此鍵3秒，開啟兒童安全鎖功能，

燈亮，反之，關閉兒童安全鎖功能，

燈滅。

Child lock Press 3 sec. Child lock Press 3 sec.

兒童安全鎖

功能開啟

兒童安全鎖

功能關閉

操作面板

將電源插頭插入插座 (220 V)，按操作面板之「Power Off / On」鍵啟動製品運轉。

使用方法

準備動作

按下　　鍵 按下 　　鍵

設定運轉時間

按下　　鍵

長按　　鍵開啟兒童安全鎖

（電源開）

第一次按此鍵時，風量指示燈       點亮

開始運轉。
運轉中，每按一次，依下圖指示切換。

指示燈會隨時間經過而自動顯示剩餘時間。

2小時後關閉

設定4小時 經過2小時 剩餘2小時

4小時後關閉

連續運轉 8小時後關閉

運轉中，每按一次，風量依下圖指示切換。

再按此鍵，機體電源全部關閉。

Mi



提醒

操作方法

空氣中有不喜歡的煙味和異味，還有孩童在場，設定風量為強速，運轉２小時，兒童安

全鎖開啟。

使用方法
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例 :

插入電源插頭後按下操作面板之「Power Off / On」鍵

按下「Speed」鍵，選擇強速

按「Timer」鍵，選擇2小時

長按「Child lock Press 3 sec.」鍵3秒，開啟兒童安全鎖功能

本製品具備記憶功能，於按 Power Off / On 鍵使製品停止運轉後，再按此鍵啟動運轉，則製品自動

設定於前次運轉狀態。(定時不在記憶範圍之內)

此項記憶功能於電源插頭拔除後消失。

範例:如原設定中速運轉，定時2小時，兒童安全鎖開啟，當定時到達條件自動關機後，若要再開機

則要先將兒童安全鎖取消，才可再開機，開機後則恢復中速運轉。



清潔保養方法
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出風口風量變小，聲音變大，請檢查濾網是否該清理或更換，一般而言約1個月清理一次。

因使用場所環境的不同，HEPA集塵濾網的使用壽命亦有差異，一般而言約2年更換一次。

HEPA集塵濾網用吸塵器吸取灰塵，
不得以水清洗，以免喪失濾網之效能。

更換濾網後，在開機狀態下，請長按
Timer/Filter reset（Press 3 sec.）鍵3秒至發
出長音，濾網更換時間重新計算。

更換用HEPA集塵濾網(另購) : F-ZEHC15Z

前置濾網之取下方式，請參照上記之
前置濾網清洗。

剛購買或更換濾網時請將濾網由塑膠袋中取出。

以吸塵器清理濾網表面即可。
不可水洗及使用刷子清理。

伸入前面板下緣，往前拉，前面板即可取下。

取下前面板、前置濾網 依據濾網表面髒污的情況判斷濾網更換或清理

安裝前置濾網、前面板、插上電源插頭

將濾網由機體取出

請向直屬服務站或經銷商購買。

更新時

清理時

先拆下前置濾網，再取下HEPA集塵濾網。

前置濾網

機體的污垢可用抹布

沾水或中性清潔劑擦拭。

雙手勾住前面板左右，往外拉即可取下前面板，將前置濾網取下。

使用清水、中性清潔劑或吸塵器清理，完成後晾乾再裝回機體內即可。

濾網清理更換時間

濾網清理更換方法

吸風口的灰塵，請用乾布

擦拭或吸塵器吸取清除。

機體清理
(每1~2個月一次)

吸風口的清掃
(每1~2個月一次)

前置濾網清洗(每1~2個月一次)

濾網的清理與更換(每1個月一次)

提醒 建議每隔１～２個月進行一次清潔保養。

提醒

維護保養產品前，請務必拔出電源插頭。
(否則產品可能會突然運轉，導致觸電或受傷。)警告



更換用HEPA集塵濾網 F-ZEHC15Z

自選配件

部 品 名 稱 型 號

請向直屬服務站或經銷商購買。

緊急處理方法

出現下述症狀時立即停止運轉，拔下電源插頭並洽詢直屬服務站或經銷商。

無熔絲開關或保險絲經常跳脫或熔斷時。

誤將異物或水引入機內時。

電源線或插頭異常發熱時。

電源線受損需要交換時，基於安全理由，請送到直屬服務站或經銷商。

發生異常時（燒焦味等）須停止運轉功能，拔掉電源插頭。

請勿自行進行修理工作，修理不善是引起火災及觸電發生的原因。

警告
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懷疑故障發生時

故 障 狀 況

按「Power Off / On」鍵

時機體不運轉 

電源插頭是否確實插入插座 ?

家中無熔絲開關或保險絲是否切斷 ?

有沒有停電 ?

機體平放處的桌面、地面是否不平 ?噪音太大時

感覺風量太少
濾網是否太髒了，阻塞不能通風 ?

機台入風口及出風口是否堵塞 ?
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規格

F-P15EHH

220 V~ 50 Hz

3.5 k

29 W

1.6 m3/min

13 m2

165310 385闊 深 高

總額定消耗電功率 1

2

(   2)適用面積依據JEM 1467，在高速運轉的狀態下測定。(日本電機工業協會標準)

(   1)即使是運轉停止待機狀態下，約消耗 0.9 W 電力。

型 　 號

電 壓 頻 率

風 　 　 量

適 用 面 積

產 品 尺 寸

產 品 重 量

Panasonic Corporation
Web Site：http://www.panasonic.com/
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